| | -15-1999 |
|---|--|
| FORM PTO-1564 1 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 | DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Palent and Trademark Office |
| Tab settings 000 V | 11146E70 |
| |)1146570 sumerits or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(les): Kirsch, Inc. | 2. Name and address of receiving party(jes): Name: Industrial Holdings, Inc |
| 309 Prospect Street Sturgis, Michigan 49091 | Internal Address: |
| Individual(s) General Partnership Umited Partnership | Street Address: 7135 Andmore Street City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77054 |
| XO2 Corporation-State Delaware Other | Individual(s) cittzenship |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No | General Partnership |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Umited Partnership XO Corporation-State Texas |
| XOI Assignment | Other # assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: |
| Execution Date: July 22, 1999 | (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| Application number(s) or registration number(s): | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark registration No.(s) |
| | 85,277 |
| Additional numbers at | tached? 🖸 Yes 💆 No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name: Wendy K. Buskop | |
| Internal Address: Bayko Gibson | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 4 0 . 0 0 |
| Carnegie Hagan Schoonmaker | XIX Enclosed |
| & Meyer L.L.P | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: Chase Tower, 65th | 8. Deposit account number: |
| Floor, 600 Travis Street City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77002 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| | THIS SPACE |
| 40.00 OP | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing inform of the original document. A property of the programment of the original document. | mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1 |
| OM8 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | |
| | h this portion |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover she | et information to: |
| Commissioner of Box Assignments Washington, D.C. | |
| Public burden reporting for this sample cover she document to be recorded, including time for review and completing and reviewing the sample cover she to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and E Washington, D.C. 20503. | eet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per wing the document and gathering the data needed, eet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, |

09/14/1999 01 FC:481

> TRADEMARK REEL: 001957 FRAME: 0804

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment of Trademark ("this Assignment") is made this 22 day of 30/1999,

by and between

Kirsch, Inc., ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having offices at 309 Prospect Street, Sturgis, Michigan 49091 U.S.A.

and

Industrial Holdings, Inc. ("Assignee") a Texas corporation having offices at 7135 Ardmore, Houston, Texas 77054 U.S.A.

IN CONSIDERATION of the covenants in this Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark "DEFENDER" as shown in the attached photocopy, including all goodwill associated with the mark, free from any notice or claim asserted or threatened by any third party due to the infringement of any trade name, trademark, service mark, copyright, or license of any person or organization. The rights assigned include without limitation Assignor's rights in the Trademark Registration number 85,277 as well as all other applications and registrations worldwide for the trademark described above.
- 2. Assignee accepts the foregoing assignment of the trademark described above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment to be effective as of the day and year first written above.

| KIRSCH, INC. | INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS, INC. |
|-----------------------|---------------------------|
| ву: <u> </u> | By: Polit E Cone |
| Name: Richard H Wolff | Name: ROBERT E. CONC |
| Title: Secretory | Title: President |

TRADEMARK REEL: 001957 FRAME: 0805